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FOLLOW GEORGIA TECH FOOTBALL ON SOCIAL MEDIA

	 S4	 NORTHERN ILLINOIS	 BOBBY DODDY STADIUM	 7:30 P.M.	 ACC NETWORK	

	 S11	 KENNESAW STATE	 BOBBY DODD STADIUM	 NOON	 ACC RSN			 

	 S18	 at Clemson*	 Clemson, S.C.	 3:30 p.m.	 ABC or ESPN

	 S25	 NORTH CAROLINA*	 MERCEDES-BENZ STADIUM	 TBA	 TBA

	 O2	 PITT*	 BOBBY DODD STADIUM	 TBA	 TBA

	 O9	 at Duke*	 Durham, N.C.	 TBA	 TBA

	 O23	 at Virginia*	 Charlottesville, Va.	 TBA	 TBA

	 O30	 VIRGINIA TECH*	 BOBBY DODD STADIUM	 TBA	 TBA

	 N6	 at Miami*	 Miami Gardens, Fla.	 TBA	 TBA

	 N13	 BOSTON COLLEGE*	 BODDY DODD STADIUM	 TBA	 TBA

	 N20	 at Notre Dame	 South Bend, Ind.	 2:30 p.m.	 NBC

	 N27	 GEORGIA	 BOBBY DODD STADIUM	 TBA	 TBA

 	 *ACC game;  all times Eastern

2 0 2 1  S C H E D U L E

0-0, 0-0 A C C

GEORGIA TECH SCHEDULE & RESULTS

TONIGHT'S GAMETONIGHT'S GAME
GEORGIA TECH
Yellow Jackets
0-0 overall, 0-0 ACC

NORTHERN ILLINOIS
Huskies
0-0 overall, 0-0 MAC

	 DATE	 OPPONENT	 LOCATION	 TIME 	 TV	 RESULT

https://www.instagram.com/georgiatechfb/
https://www.facebook.com/GTFootball/
https://twitter.com/GeorgiaTechFB
https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-baskbl/schedule/
https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-footbl/schedule/


T H E  H O M E  T E A M

GEORGIA TECH YELLOW JACKETS

0
Ryan

LANTZ
ATH • r-So.
6-1 • 204

0
Djimon

BROOKS
DL • r-Sr.
6-1 • 286

1
Jahmyr
GIBBS

RB • Fr.
5-11 • 200

1
Juanyeh
THOMAS
DB • Jr.

6-3 • 217

2
Tariq

CARPENTER
DB • Sr.

6-4 • 225

2
Kyric

MCGOWAN
WR • Sr.

5-11 • 198

3
Tre

SWILLING
DB • r-Jr.
6-0 • 196

3
Azende

REY
WR • r-Sr.
5-10 • 215

4
Quez

JACKSON
LB • Jr.

6-1 • 215

4
Dontae
SMITH

RB • r-So.
5-11 • 202

8
Tobias
OLIVER

DB • r-Jr.
6-2 • 197

9
Antonneous
CLAYTON
DL • r-Sr.
6-3 • 256

5
T.K.

CHIMEDZA
DL • r-So.
6-3 • 322

6
Jamious
GRIFFIN
RB • So.

5-10 • 210

6
Keion
WHITE
DL • Jr.

6-4 • 267

7
Bryce

GOWDY
WR • Fr.

*In memoriam

7
Malachi
CARTER
WR • Jr.

6-3 • 195

9
Avery
BOYD

WR • Fr.
6-2 • 212

7
Zamari

WALTON
DB • r-So.
6-3 • 190

8
Nate

MCCOLLUM
WR • Fr.

5-11 • 180

https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-baskbl/
https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-footbl/roster/


T H E  H O M E  T E A M

GEORGIA TECH YELLOW JACKETS

10
Jeff

SIMS
QB • Fr.

6-3 • 210

10
Ayinde
ELEY

LB • r-Jr.
6-3 • 232

11
Marquez
EZZARD

WR • r-So.
6-2 • 212

11
Kevin

HARRIS
DL • r-Fr.
6-4 • 240

12
Kenyatta

WATSON II
DB • r-Fr.
6-1 • 175

12
Adonicas
SANDERS
WR • r-Jr.
6-1 • 194

13
Wesley

WALKER
DB • r-Fr.
6-1 • 204

13
Jordan
YATES

QB • r-Fr.
6-0 • 196

14
Ryan
KING

WR • Fr.
6-3 • 217

14
Jaylon
KING

DB • r-So.
6-1 • 188

17
Tanner

LAWSON
ATH • Fr.
6-5 • 219

18
Peje'

HARRIS
WR • r-So.
6-3 • 211

15
Trad

BEATTY
QB • r-So.
6-5 • 220

15
Jared
IVEY

DL • Fr.
6-6 • 275

16
Chayden
PEERY

QB • Fr.
6-3 • 227

16
Myles
SIMS

DB • r-So.
6-3 • 181

17
Demetrius
KNIGHT II
ATH • Sp.
6-2 • 224

20
Brody

RHODES
QB • Fr.

6-1 • 185

17
Kalani

NORRIS
WR • So.
6-0 • 162

18
Derrik
ALLEN

DB • r-So.
6-2 • 208

https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-baskbl/
https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-footbl/roster/


T H E  H O M E  T E A M

GEORGIA TECH YELLOW JACKETS

20
Miles

BROOKS
DB • Fr.

6-2 • 184

21
Jalen
HUFF

DB • Fr.
5-11 • 189

21
Leo

BLACKBURN
WR • Fr.

6-5 • 220

22
Kaleb

EDWARDS
DB • Fr.

6-0 • 200

24
Kenan

JOHNSON
DB • r-Fr.
6-1 • 182

25
James

BLACKSTRAIN
WR • Fr.

6-2 • 190

25
Charlie

THOMAS
LB • Jr.

6-2 • 207

26
Cole

NEUBER
DB • r-So.
6-1 • 210

26
Malik

RUTHERFORD
WR • Fr.

5-9 • 165

27
Josh

ROBINSON
DL • Fr.

6-4 • 235

31
Jamal

HAYNES
WR • Fr.

5-9 • 175

33
Daylon

GORDON
RB • Fr.

5-9 • 190

27
Jordan
MASON

RB • r-Jr.
6-1 • 218

28
Tony

AMERSON
RB • r-Fr.

5-11 • 218

29
Bruce

JORDAN-SWILLING
RB • Sr.

6-1 • 220

30
Tamarii

JONES-CUMMINGS
DB • Fr.

6-2 • 195

30
Trent
DAVIS

WR • Fr.
5-11 • 167

33
Tyson

MEIGUEZ
LB • Fr.

6-2 • 209

31
Kyle

KENNARD
DL • Fr.

6-5 • 235

32
Sylvain

YONDJOUEN
DL • So.

6-4 • 245

https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-baskbl/
https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-footbl/roster/


T H E  H O M E  T E A M

GEORGIA TECH YELLOW JACKETS

34
Jack
COCO

LS/TE • r-Jr.
6-2 • 232

34
Khatavian
FRANKS
LB • Fr.

6-2 • 215

35
Sirad

BRYANT
DB • Fr.

6-2 • 200

36
Nate

MOON
DB • Fr.

5-10 • 175

36
Joseph

MACRINA
TE • r-Sr.
6-0 • 260

37
Colin

HEMINGWAY
RB • Fr.

5-6 • 185

37
Khaya

WRIGHT
LB • Fr.

6-3 • 214

38
Casey
GUNN

DB • Fr.
6-0 • 185

38
William

MARSHALL
WR • r-Fr.
6-2 • 208

39
Thomas

CULWELL
DB • Sr.

5-8 • 160

45
Taylor

MCCAWLEY
LB • r-Fr.
6-0 • 222

46
Tyler

MOREHEAD
DB • Fr.

5-10 • 195

39
Englan

WILLIAMS
RB • Fr.

5-9 • 180

40
Trenilyas
TATUM
LB • Fr.

6-2 • 215

42
Jordan

DOMINECK
DL • r-So.
6-3 • 235

42
Brent

CIMAGLIA
PK • r-Sr.
6-0 • 219

43
David

SHANAHAN
P • Fr.

6-2 • 190

47
Austin
KENT

PK/P • r-Jr.
6-1 • 215

43
Noah

COLLINS
DL • Fr.

6-4 • 225

45
Henry
FREER
LS • Fr.

6-0 • 215

https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-baskbl/
https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-footbl/roster/


T H E  H O M E  T E A M

GEORGIA TECH YELLOW JACKETS

48
Carson
HAROF

WR • Fr.
5-11 • 185

49
Grey

CARROLL
DL • Fr.

6-3 • 256

50
Jamal
CAMP

OL • r-Fr.
6-2 • 289

52
Cade
LONG

LS • r-So.
5-11 • 221

53
Deion

FISHER
LB • Fr.

6-2 • 232

54
Jordan

WILLIAMS
OL • Fr.

6-6 • 333

55
Kenny

COOPER
OL • r-Sr.
6-3 • 325

57
Mikey

MINIHAN
OL • r-Jr.
6-3 • 300

58
Will

SCISSUM
OL • r-Fr.
6-2 • 297

60
Paula

VAIPULU
OL • Fr.

6-3 • 303

67
Joe

FUSILE
OL • Fr.

6-6 • 320

69
Matthew
MORGAN
OL • r-So.
6-4 • 328

61
Michael
MAYE

OL • r-So.
6-3 • 317

62
Cade

KOOTSOURADIS
OL • Fr.

6-4 • 316

63
Will

MILAM
OL • Fr.

6-4 • 329

64
Nick

PENDLEY
OL • r-Fr.
6-4 • 310

65
Austin
SMITH

OL • r-So.
6-3 • 308

70
Ryan

JOHNSON
OL • r-Sr.
6-6 • 307

66
Anthony
MINELLA
OL • Fr.

6-2 • 284

68
Jason

MOORE
OL • Fr.

6-2 • 298

https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-baskbl/
https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-footbl/roster/


T H E  H O M E  T E A M

GEORGIA TECH YELLOW JACKETS

71
Ryan

SPIERS
OL • Fr.

6-3 • 288

72
Weston

FRANKLIN
OL • Fr.

6-4 • 316

73
Kenneth
KIRBY

OL • r-Sr.
6-5 • 305

75
Jakiah

LEFTWICH
OL • Fr.

6-6 • 310

76
Wing

GREEN
OL • Fr.

6-7 • 309

77
Devin

COCHRAN
OL • r-Sr.
6-7 • 314

79
William
LAY III

OL • r-Jr.
6-2 • 313

80
Dylan

LEONARD
TE • So.

6-6 • 246

81
Zach

OWENS
WR • r-Fr.
6-3 • 218

83
Dylan

DEVENEY
TE • So.

6-6 • 265

88
Gavin

STEWART
PK/WR • Fr.
5-11 • 170

90
Makius
SCOTT
DL • Fr.

6-4 • 300

84
Chris

MILLER
TE • r-Fr.
6-4 • 244

85
Billy

WARD
TE • Fr.

6-4 • 257

86
Luke

MOSELEY
WR • r-Fr.
6-2 • 180

87
Ben

WILHELM
TE • r-Fr.
6-5 • 250

87
Jude

KELLEY
PK • Fr.

6-1 • 172

94
Mike

LOCKHART
DL • r-Fr.
6-4 • 302

88
Zeek

BIGGERS
DL • Fr.

6-6 • 363

89
Ben

POSTMA
TE • Fr.

6-4 • 220

https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-baskbl/
https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-footbl/roster/


T H E  H O M E  T E A M

GEORGIA TECH YELLOW JACKETS

95
Ja'Quon
GRIFFIN

DL • r-So.
6-0 • 258

98
Albany
CASEY
DL • Fr.

6-4 • 239

97
Akelo

STONE
DL • Fr.

6-2 • 296

99
D'Quan
DOUSE

DL • r-Fr.
6-2 • 292

https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-baskbl/
https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-footbl/roster/


G E O R G I A  T E C H  C O A C H I N G  S T A F F

GEOFF COLLINS

GEORGIA TECH COACHES
HEAD COACH

	 Widely regarded as one of college football’s top young coaches and recruiters, head coach 
Geoff Collins is in his third season at Georgia Tech. A metro-Atlanta native, Collins was named the 
20th head coach in Georgia Tech football history on Dec. 7, 2018, after recording 15 wins in two 
seasons as head coach at Temple.
	 Despite the challenges associated with overhauling Georgia Tech’s football culture, including 
installing a pro-style spread offensive attack after 11 years of option football at Tech, as well as 
the unprecedented and unexpected obstacles presented by the Covid-19 pandemic, Collins’ two-
year tenure as the Yellow Jackets’ head coach has been marked by a bevy of on- and off-field 
accomplishments, including the addition of two of the highest-ranked recruiting classes in program 
history.
	 Prior to becoming head coach at Temple, Collins was one of the nation’s most respected 
defensive coordinators, serving in the role at Florida, Mississippi State, FIU and his alma mater, 
Western Carolina. He is the only coach to ever be nominated for the Broyles Award, given to college 
football’s top assistant coach, at three different schools.
	 Collins played outside linebacker and defensive back at Western Carolina. He is married to 
the former Jennifer Haynes and they have a daughter, Astrid (5).

PERSONAL
Hometown.........Conyers, Ga.
Education..........Western Carolina, 1994 
...........................(B.S., sports management and exercise science)
Family................wife: Jennifer (Haynes); daughter: Astrid 
 
PLAYING EXPERIENCE
1989-92..............OLB/DB, Western Carolina

COACHING EXPERIENCE
1993-94..............Student assistant, Western Carolina
1995...................Assistant coach, Franklin (N.C.) H.S.
1996...................Graduate assistant/linebackers, Fordham
1997-98..............Defensive coordinator, Albright
1999-2000..........Graduate assistant, Georgia Tech
2001...................Tight ends, Georgia Tech

2002-05..............Defensive coordinator, Western Carolina
2006...................Director of player personnel, Georgia Tech
2007...................Director of player personnel, Alabama
2008-09..............Linebackers/recruiting coordinator, UCF
2010...................Defensive coordinator, Florida International
2011-12..............Co-defensive coordinator, Mississippi State
2013-14..............Defensive coordinator, Mississippi State
2015-16..............Defensive coordinator, Florida
2017-18..............Head coach, Temple
2019-pres.........Head coach, Georgia Tech

FOLLOW COACH COLLINS ON SOCIAL MEDIA

THE COLLINS FILE

https://ramblinwreck.com/coach/josh-pastner-2/
https://ramblinwreck.com/coach/geoff-collins/
https://www.instagram.com/coachcollins/
https://twitter.com/CoachCollins


GEORGIA TECH COACHING STAFF

READ MORE READ MORE

READ MORE READ MORE

READ MORE READ MORE

TASHARD

CHOICE
RUNNING BACKS/OFFENSIVE  

RECRUITING COORD.

MARCO

COLEMAN
DEFENSIVE ENDS/ 

OUTSIDE LINEBACKERS

READ MORE READ MORE

KERRY

DIXON
WIDE RECEIVERS

LARRY

KNIGHT
DEFENSIVE LINE/DEFENSIVE  

RECRUITING COORD.

READ MORE READ MORE

JEFF

POPOVICH
CORNERBACKS/DEFENSIVE SPECIAL 

TEAMS COORD.

CHRIS

WIESEHAN
TIGHT ENDS/ 

OFFENSIVE SPECIAL TEAMS COORD.

G E O R G I A  T E C H  C O A C H I N G  S T A F F

BRENT

KEY
ASSISTANT HEAD COACH/RUN GAME 

COORD./OFFENSIVE LIVE

DAVE

PATENAUDE
OFFENSIVE COORD./QUARTERBACKS

ANDREW

THACKER
DEFENSIVE COORD./LINEBACKERS

NATHAN

BURTON
CO-DEFENSIVE COORD./SAFETIES

General Manager: Patrick Suddes
Head FB Strength and Conditioning Coach: Lewis 
Caralla
Director of Applied Sports Science: Ryan Horton
Player Development Coach: Sean Boyle
Player Development Coach: Thomas Gordon
Player Development Coach: Gary Wilkins
Director of Football Operations: Scott Wallace
Assistant Director of Football Operations: Gordon 
Thomas
Football Operations Coordinator: Nicole Earley
Football Research and Analytics Coordinator: Pat 
Boyle
Quality Control Specialist/Offense: Will Glover
Quality Control Specialist/Defense: Josh Linam
Analyst (Offense): Mike Gregory 
Analyst (Defense): Anthony Parker
Analyst (Special Teams): Tim Conner

Graduate Assistant Coach: Joe Battaglia 
Graduate Assistant Coach: Nathan Brock
Graduate Assistant Coach: Alec Brown
Graduate Assistant Coach: Brenten Wimberly
Director of On-Campus Recruiting: Carina Hargreaves
Assoc. Director of Player Personnel: Thomas Guerry 
Assoc. Director of Player Personnel: Errin Joe
Brand Manager: Ian McFarland
Video Producer: Patrick Clancy
Social Media Specialist: Alex Brizendine
Consultant, Ideation: Glenn Ingram
Head Football Athletic Trainer: Mark Smith
Assistant Football Athletic Trainer: Patrick Driscoll 
Assistant Equipment Manager: Punt Windham
Assistant Equipment Manager: Kane Ivers-Osthus
Assistant A.D./Video Operations: Todd McCarthy
Administrative Coordinator: Teri Anton

https://ramblinwreck.com/sports/m-baskbl/
https://ramblinwreck.com/coach/brent-key/
https://ramblinwreck.com/coach/dave-patenaude/
https://ramblinwreck.com/coach/andrew-thacker/
https://ramblinwreck.com/coach/nathan-burton/
https://ramblinwreck.com/coach/tashard-choice/
https://ramblinwreck.com/coach/marco-coleman/
https://ramblinwreck.com/coach/kerry-dixon/
https://ramblinwreck.com/coach/larry-knight/
https://ramblinwreck.com/coach/jeff-popovich/
https://ramblinwreck.com/coach/chris-wiesehan/


2021 YELLOW JACKETS
	NO.	 NAME	 POS.	 HT.	 WT.	 CLASS	 HOMETOWN/HIGH SCHOOL (PREVIOUS COLLEGE)
	 0	 Djimon Brooks	 DL	 6-1	 286	 r-Sr.	 Sandersville, Ga./Washington County H.S.	
	 0	 Ryan Lantz	 ATH	 6-1	 204	 r-So.	 North Palm Beach, Fla./Suncoast Community H.S.	
	 1	 Jahmyr Gibbs	 RB	 5-11	 200	 Fr.	 Dalton, Ga./Dalton H.S.	
	 1	 Juanyeh Thomas	 DB	 6-3	 217	 Jr.	 Niceville, Fla./Niceville H.S.	
	 2	 Tariq Carpenter	 DB	 6-4	 225	 Sr.	 Ludowici, Ga./Long County H.S.	
	 2	 Kyric McGowan	 WR	 5-11	 198	 Sr.	 Dalton, Ga./Dalton H.S. (Northwestern)
	 3	 Azende Rey	 WR	 5-10	 215	 r-Sr.	 Defuniak Springs, Fla./Walton H.S.(Florida A&M)
	 3	 Tre Swilling	 DB	 6-0	 196	 r-Jr.	 New Orleans, La./Brother Martin H.S.	
	 4	 Quez Jackson	 LB	 6-1	 215	 Jr.	 Fort Valley, Ga./Peach County H.S.	
	 4	 Dontae Smith	 RB	 5-11	 202	 r-So.	 Spring Hill, Tenn./Spring Hill H.S.	
	 5	 T.K. Chimedza	 DL	 6-3	 322	 r-So.	 Dacula, Ga./IMG Academy, Fla.
	 5	 Kalani Norris	 WR	 6-0	 162	 So.	 Miami, Fla./Christopher Columbus H.S.		
	 6	 Jamious Griffin	 RB	 5-10	 210	 So.	 Rome, Ga./Rome H.S.	
	 6	 Keion White	 DL	 6-4	 267	 Jr.	 Garner, N.C./Garner H.S. (Old Dominion)
	 7	 Malachi Carter	 WR	 6-3	 195	 Jr.	 Lawrenceville, Ga./Mountain View H.S.	
	 7	 Zamari Walton	 DB	 6-3	 190	 r-So.	 Melbourne, Fla./Melbourne Central Catholic H.S.
	 *7	 Bryce Gowdy	 WR	 6-3	 210	 Fr.	 Deerfield Beach, Fla./Deerfield Beach H.S.	
	 8	 Nate McCollum	 WR	 5-11	 180	 Fr.	 McDonough, Ga./Dutchtown H.S.	
	 8	 Tobias Oliver	 DB	 6-2	 197	 r-Jr.	 Warner Robins, Ga./Northside H.S.	
	 9	 Avery Boyd	 WR	 6-2	 230	 Fr.	 Tallahassee, Fla./Godby H.S.	
	 9	 Antonneous Clayton	 DL	 6-3	 256	 r-Sr.	 Vienna, Ga./Dooly County H.S. (Florida)
	10	 Ayinde Eley	 LB	 6-3	 232	 r-Jr.	 Olney, Md./Good Counsel H.S. (Maryland)
	10	 Jeff Sims	 QB	 6-3	 210	 Fr.	 Jacksonville, Fla./Sandalwood H.S.	
	11	 Marquez Ezzard	 WR	 6-2	 212	 r-So.	 Atlanta, Ga./Stockbridge H.S. (Miami (Fla.))
	11	 Kevin Harris	 DL	 6-4	 235	 r-Fr.	 Loganville, Ga./Grayson H.S. (Alabama)
	12	 Adonicas Sanders	 WR	 6-1	 194	 r-Jr.	 North Charleston, S.C./Fort Dorchester H.S.	
	12	 Kenyatta Watson II	 DB	 6-1	 175	 r-Fr.	 Loganville, Ga./Grayson H.S. (Texas)
	13	 Wesley Walker	 DB	 6-1	 204	 r-Fr.	 Nashville, Tenn./Ensworth H.S.	
	13	 Jordan Yates	 QB	 6-0	 196	 r-Fr.	 Alpharetta, Ga./Milton H.S.	
	14	 Jaylon King	 DB	 6-1	 188	 r-So.	 La Vergne, Tenn./Ensworth H.S.	
	14	 Ryan King	 WR	 6-3	 217	 Fr.	 Loganville, Ga./Grayson H.S.	
	15	 Trad Beatty	 QB	 6-5	 220	 r-So.	 Columbia, S.C/Ben Lippen H.S. (Temple)
	15	 Jared Ivey	 DL	 6-6	 275	 Fr.	 Suwanee, Ga./North Gwinnett H.S.	
	16	 Chayden Peery	 QB	 6-3	 227	 Fr.	 Castaic, Calif./Sierra Canyon School	
	16	 Myles Sims	 DB	 6-3	 181	 r-So.	 Atlanta, Ga./Westlake H.S. (Michigan)
	17	 Demetrius Knight II	 ATH	 6-2	 224	 So.	 Locust Grove, Ga./Strong Rock Christian School	
	17	 Tanner Lawson	 ATH	 6-5	 219	 Fr.	 Baton Rouge, La./University Lab School	
	18	 Derrik Allen	 DB	 6-2	 208	 r-So.	 Marietta, Ga./Lassiter H.S. (Notre Dame)
	18	 Peje’ Harris	 WR	 6-3	 211	 r-So.	 Newnan, Ga./Newnan H.S.	
	20	 Miles Brooks	 DB	 6-2	 184	 Fr.	 Jacksonville, Fla./Trinity Christian Academy	
	20	 Brody Rhodes	 QB	 6-1	 187	 Fr.	 Canton, Ga./Creekview H.S.	
	21	 Leo Blackburn	 WR	 6-5	 212	 Fr.	 Atlanta, Ga./Westlake H.S.	
	21	 Jalen Huff	 DB	 5-11	 189	 Fr.	 Athens, Ga./Buford H.S.	
	22	 Kaleb Edwards	 DB	 6-0	 217	 Fr.	 Dacula, Ga./Dacula H.S.	
	24	 Kenan Johnson	 DB	 6-1	 182	 r-Fr.	 Minneola, Fla./Lake Minneola H.S.	
	25	 James BlackStrain	 WR	 6-2	 175	 Fr.	 Cocoa, Fla./Holy Trinity Episcopal Academy	
	25	 Charlie Thomas	 LB	 6-2	 207	 Jr.	 Thomasville, Ga./Thomasville H.S.	
	26	 Cole Neuber	 DB	 6-1	 210	 r-So.	 Alpharetta, Ga./Johns Creek H.S.	
	26	 Malik Rutherford	 WR	 5-9	 138	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla./Champagnat Catholic School	
	27	 Jordan Mason	 RB	 6-1	 218	 r-Jr.	 Gallatin, Tenn./Gallatin H.S.	
	27	 Josh Robinson	 DL	 6-4	 254	 Fr.	 Douglasville, Ga./Douglas County H.S.	
	28	 Tony Amerson	 RB	 5-11	 218	 r-Fr.	 Montgomery, Ala./St. James School	
	29	 Bruce Jordan-Swilling	 RB	 6-1	 220	 Sr.	 New Orleans, La./Brother Martin H.S.	
	30	 Trent Davis	 WR	 5-11	 167	 Fr.	 Douglas, Ga./Coffee H.S.
	30	 Tamarii Jones-Cummings	 DB	 6-2	 195	 Fr.	 Fort Lauderdale, Fla./Nova Southeastern University School
	31	 Jamal Haynes	 WR	 5-9	 165	 Fr.	 Loganville, Ga./Grayson H.S.	
	31	 Kyle Kennard	 DL	 6-5	 235	 Fr.	 Atlanta, Ga./Riverwood H.S.	
	32	 Sylvain Yondjouen	 DL	 6-4	 245	 So.	 Ruisbroek, Belgium/Don Bosco School	
	33	 Daylon Gordon	 RB	 5-9	 180	 Fr.	 Eastman, Ga./Dodge County H.S.	
	33	 Tyson Meiguez	 LB	 6-2	 209	 Fr.	 Fairburn, Ga./Creekside H.S.	
	34	 Jack Coco	 LS/TE	 6-2	 232	 r-Jr.	 Johns Creek, Ga./Johns Creek H.S.	
	34	 Khatavian Franks	 LB	 6-2	 215	 Fr.	 Fairburn, Ga./Creekside H.S.	
	35	 Sirad Bryant	 DB	 6-2	 203	 Fr.	 Cordele, Ga./Crisp County H.S.	
	36	 Joseph Macrina	 TE	 6-0	 260	 r-Sr.	 Johns Creek, Ga./Northview H.S.	
	36	 Nate Moon	 DB	 5-10	 175	 Fr.	 Pooler, Ga./Savannah Christian Prep	
	37	 Colin Hemingway	 RB	 5-6	 185	 Fr.	 Boyds, Md./Poolesville H.S.	
	37	 Khaya Wright	 LB	 6-3	 214	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla./South Miami H.S.	
	38	 Casey Gunn	 DB	 6-0	 185	 Fr.	 Alpharetta, Ga./Denmark H.S.	
	38	 William Marshall	 WR	 6-2	 208	 r-Fr.	 Lilburn, Ga./Parkview H.S.	
	39	 Thomas Culwell	 DB	 5-8	 160	 Sr.	 Carrollton, Ga./Carrollton H.S.	
	39	 Englan Williams	 RB	 5-9	 183	 Fr.	 Roswell, Ga./Blessed Trinity Catholic H.S.	
	40	 Trenilyas Tatum	 LB	 6-2	 227	 Fr.	 Riverdale, Ga./Mount Zion H.S.	
	42	 Brent Cimaglia	 PK	 6-0	 219	 r-Sr.	 Nashville, Tenn./Fred J. Page H.S. (Tennessee)
	42	 Jordan Domineck	 DL	 6-3	 235	 r-So.	 Lakeland, Fla./George Jenkins H.S.	

G E O R G I A  T E C H  R O S T E R
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2021 YELLOW JACKETS
	NO.	 NAME	 POS.	 HT.	 WT.	 CLASS	 HOMETOWN/HIGH SCHOOL (PREVIOUS COLLEGE)
	43	 Noah Collins	 DL	 6-4	 229	 Fr.	 Loganville, Ga./Grayson H.S.	
	43	 David Shanahan	 P	 6-2	 190	 Fr.	 Castleisland, Co. Kerry, Ireland/St. Patrick’s Sec. School	
	45	 Taylor McCawley	 LB	 6-0	 222	 r-Fr.	 Sharpsburg, Ga./East Coweta H.S.	
	46	 Henry Freer	 LS	 6-0	 215	 Fr.	 College Park, Ga./Woodward Academy	
	46	 Tyler Morehead	 DB	 5-10	 217	 Fr.	 Homerville, Ga./Clinch County H.S.	
	47	 Austin Kent	 PK/P	 6-1	 215	 r-Jr.	 Charlotte, N.C./Providence H.S. (UCLA)
	48	 Carson Harof	 WR	 5-11	 183	 Fr.	 Woodstock, Ga./Blessed Trinity Catholic H.S.	
	49	 Grey Carroll	 DL	 6-3	 256	 Fr.	 Alcoa, Tenn./Alcoa H.S.	
	50	 Jamal Camp	 OL	 6-2	 289	 r-Fr.	 Cumming, Ga./South Forsyth H.S.	
	52	 Cade Long	 LS	 5-11	 221	 r-So.	 Hixson, Tenn./Baylor School	
	53	 Deion Fisher	 LB	 6-2	 232	 Fr.	 McDonough, Ga./Eagles Landing Christian Acad.	
	54	 Jordan Williams	 OL	 6-6	 333	 Fr.	 Gainesville, Ga./Gainesville H.S.	
	55	 Kenny Cooper	 OL	 6-3	 325	 r-Sr.	 Calhoun, Ga./Sonoraville H.S.	
	57	 Mikey Minihan	 OL	 6-3	 300	 r-Jr.	 Honolulu, Hawai’i/Saint Louis School	
	58	 Will Scissum	 OL	 6-2	 297	 r-Fr.	 Marietta, Ga./The Walker School	
	60	 Paula Vaipulu	 OL	 6-3	 303	 Fr.	 Channelview, Texas/Channelview H.S.	
	61	 Michael Maye	 OL	 6-3	 317	 r-So.	 Hoover, Ala./Hoover H.S.	
	62	 Cade Kootsouradis	 OL	 6-4	 316	 Fr.	 Crestview, Fla./Crestview H.S.	
	63	 Will Milam	 OL	 6-4	 329	 Fr.	 Powder Springs, Ga./Hiram H.S.	
	64	 Nick Pendley	 OL	 6-4	 319	 r-Fr.	 Canton, Ga./Creekview H.S. (Mississippi State)
	65	 Austin Smith	 OL	 6-3	 308	 r-So.	 McDonough, Ga./Ola H.S.	
	66	 Anthony Minella	 OL	 6-2	 284	 Fr.	 Milton, Ga./Milton H.S.	
	67	 Joe Fusile	 OL	 6-6	 320	 Fr.	 Richmond Hill, Ga./Richmond Hill H.S.	
	68	 Jason Moore	 DL	 6-2	 298	 Fr.	 Hampton, Ga./Dutchtown H.S.	
	69	 Matthew Morgan	 OL	 6-4	 328	 r-So.	 Woodstock, Ga./Etowah H.S.	
	70	 Ryan Johnson	 OL	 6-6	 307	 r-Sr.	 Brentwood, Tenn./Brentwood Academy (Tennessee)
	71	 Ryan Spiers	 OL	 6-3	 288	 Fr.	 Biloxi, Miss./Biloxi H.S.	
	72	 Weston Franklin	 OL	 6-4	 316	 Fr.	 Jesup, Ga./Wayne County H.S.	
	73	 Kenneth Kirby	 OL	 6-5	 305	 r-Sr.	 Newport News, Va./Fork Union Military Acad. (Norfolk State)
	75	 Jakiah Leftwich	 OL	 6-6	 327	 Fr.	 Atlanta, Ga./Westlake H.S.	
	76	 Wing Green	 OL	 6-7	 309	 Fr.	 Leesburg, Ga./Lee County H.S.	
	77	 Devin Cochran	 OL	 6-7	 314	 r-Sr.	 Norcross, Ga./Greater Atlanta Christian (Vanderbilt)
	79	 William Lay III	 OL	 6-2	 313	 r-Jr.	 Bowersville, Ga./Hart County H.S.	
	80	 Dylan Leonard	 TE	 6-5	 246	 So.	 Milton, Ga./Milton H.S.	
	81	 Zach Owens	 WR	 6-3	 218	 r-Fr.	 Marietta, Ga./Pope H.S.	
	83	 Dylan Deveney	 TE	 6-6	 265	 So.	 Medford, N.J./The Hun School	
	84	 Chris Miller	 TE	 6-4	 244	 r-Fr.	 Atlanta, Ga./St. Pius X H.S.	
	85	 Billy Ward	 TE	 6-4	 257	 Fr.	 Locust Grove, Ga./Locust Grove H.S.	
	86	 Luke Moseley	 WR	 6-2	 180	 r-Fr.	 Calhoun, Ga./Calhoun H.S.	
	87	 Jude Kelley	 PK	 6-1	 172	 Fr.	 Acworth, Ga./Allatoona H.S.	
	87	 Ben Wilhelm	 TE	 6-5	 250	 r-Fr.	 Thomasville, Ga./Thomas County Central H.S.	
	88	 Zeek Biggers	 DL	 6-3	 363	 Fr.	 Salisbury, N.C./West Rowan H.S.	
	88	 Gavin Stewart	 PK/WR	 5-11	 170	 Fr.	 Savannah, Ga./Benedictine Military Academy	
	89	 Ben Postma	 TE	 6-4	 233	 Fr.	 Cypress, Texas/Cypress Ranch H.S.	
	90	 Makius Scott	 DL	 6-4	 309	 Fr.	 Gainesville, Ga./Gainesville H.S. (South Carolina)
	94	 Mike Lockhart	 DL	 6-4	 302	 r-Fr.	 Birmingham, Ala./Huffman H.S.	
	95	 Ja’Quon Griffin	 DL	 6-0	 258	 r-So.	 Rome, Ga./Rome H.S.	
	96	 Albany Casey	 DL	 6-4	 239	 Fr.	 Bay Minnett, Ala./Baldwin County H.S.	
	97	 Akelo Stone	 DL	 6-2	 296	 Fr.	 Savannah, Ga./Jenkins H.S.	
	99	 D’Quan Douse	 DL	 6-2	 292	 r-Fr.	 Savannah, Ga./Calvary Day School	
* in memoriam; died Dec. 31, 2019

COACHING AND SUPPORT STAFF
Head Coach: Geoff Collins (Western Carolina, 1994) — 3rd season at Georgia Tech
Assistant Head Coach/Run Game Coord./OL: Brent Key (Georgia Tech, 2001)
Offensive Coord./QBs: Dave Patenaude (Central Connecticut St., 1990)
Defensive Coordinator/Linebackers: Andrew Thacker (Furman, 2007)
Co-Defensive Coordinator/Safeties: Nathan Burton (Georgia Tech, 2005)
Running Backs/Off. Recruiting Coord.: Tashard Choice (Georgia Tech, 2007)
Defensive Ends/Outside Linebackers: Marco Coleman (Flagler, 2015)
Wide Receivers: Kerry Dixon (Hampton, 2004)
Defensive Line/Def. Recruiting Coord.: Larry Knight (Central Michigan, 2010)
Cornerbacks/Def. Special Teams Coord.: Jeff Popovich (Miami (Fla.), 2000)
Tight Ends/Offensive Special Teams Coord.: Chris Wiesehan (Wabash, 1994)
General Manager: Patrick Suddes (Alabama, 2005)
Head FB Strength and Conditioning Coach: Lewis Caralla (Defiance, 2008)
Director of Applied Sports Science: Ryan Horton (Otterbein, 2007)
Player Development Coach: Sean Boyle (Temple, 2012)
Player Development Coach: Thomas Gordon (Michigan, 2013)
Player Development Coach: Gary Wilkins (Furman, 2014)
Director of Football Operations: Scott Wallace (California (Pa.), 2011)
Assistant Director of Football Operations: Gordon Thomas (Temple, 2018)
Football Operations Coordinator: Nicole Earley (Temple, 2019)
Football Research and Analytics Coordinator: Pat Boyle (Temple, 2012)
Quality Control Specialist/Offense: Will Glover (Clayton State, 2009)
Quality Control Specialist/Defense: Josh Linam (UCF, 2011)

Analyst (Offense): Mike Gregory (UCF, 2009)
Analyst (Defense): Anthony Parker (Tennessee, 2008)
Analyst (Special Teams): Tim Conner (Maryville, 2011)
Graduate Assistant Coach: Joe Battaglia (Coastal Carolina, 2014)
Graduate Assistant Coach: Nathan Brock (Ohio State, 2020)
Graduate Assistant Coach: Alec Brown (Auburn, 2017)
Graduate Assistant Coach: Brenten Wimberly (Kennesaw State, 2018)
Director of On-Campus Recruiting: Carina Hargreaves (Florida, 2014)
Assoc. Director of Player Personnel: Thomas Guerry (Mississippi State, 2008)
Assoc. Director of Player Personnel: Errin Joe (Georgia Tech, 2014)
Brand Manager: Ian McFarland (North Texas, 2019)
Video Producer: Patrick Clancy (South Carolina, 2018)
Social Media Specialist: Alex Brizendine (Auburn, 2019)
Consultant, Ideation: Glenn Ingram (Georgia Southern, 2020)
Head Football Athletic Trainer: Mark Smith (SUNY Brockport, 2010)
Assistant Football Athletic Trainer: Patrick Driscoll (Salisbury, 2016)
Assistant Equipment Manager: Punt Windham (Georgia Tech, 1994)
Assistant Equipment Manager: Kane Ivers-Osthus (Florida, 2016)
Assistant A.D./Video Operations: Todd McCarthy (VCU, 1992)
Administrative Coordinator: Teri Anton (Florida State, 1991)

G E O R G I A  T E C H  R O S T E R
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N O R T H E R N  I L L I N O I S  R O S T E R

2021 HUSKIES
	NO.	 NAME	 POS.	 HT.	 WT.	 CLASS	 HOMETOWN/HIGH SCHOOL (PREVIOUS COLLEGE)
	0	 Akanimo Asuquo	 LB	 6-0	 215	 Fr.	 Forney, Texas/North Forney
	1	 James Ester	 DT	 6-3	 286	 Fr.-R	 Detroit, Mich./Cass Tech
	2	 Ethan Hampton	 QB	 6-3	 194	 Fr.	 Elburn, Ill./Aurora Christian	
	2	 Lance Deveaux Jr. 	 LB 	 5-11 	 218	 Sr.-R	 Pompano Beach, Fla./St. Thomas Aquinas
	3	 Devin Lafayette	 S	 6-2	 194	 Fr.-C	 Brunswick, Ga./Brunswick
	3	 Tyrice Richie	 WR	 6-0	 194	 Sr.-R	 Chicago, Ill./Homewood-Flossmoor
								        (Dodge City [KS] CC)
	4	 Dustin Fletcher	 QB	 6-3	 219	 Fr.-C	 Flint, Mich./Carmen-Ainsworth
	4	 Raishein Thomas	 DE	 6-4	 281	 Fr.-C	 Racine, Wis./Washington Park
	5	 Michael Kennedy	 DE	 6-1	 229	 Jr.-R	 Chicago, Ill./Mt. Carmel
	6	 C.J. Brown	 S	 5-11	 192	 Fr.-C	 Canton, Mich./Walled Lake Western
	7	 Fabian McCray	 WR	 6-2	 186	 Fr.-R	 Chicago, Ill./Phillips
	7	 Jordan Hansen	 S	 6-1	 188	 Fr.-C	 Arlington Heights, Ill./John Hersey
	8	 Jeffrey Griffin Jr.	 DT	 6-0	 299	 So.-R	 Homewood, Ill./Homewood-Flossmoor
	8	 Jevyon “Jay” Ducker	 RB	 5-10	 185	 Fr.-C	 Bellevue, Neb./Bellevue West
	9	 Daveren Rayner	 LB	 6-3	 200	 Fr.-C	 Indianapolis, Ind./Lawrence Central
	9	 Mohamed Toure	 WR	 6-2	 200	 Fr.-R	 Irvington, N.J./Irvington
	10	 Billy Dozier	 WR	 5-10	 190	 Fr.-C	 New Lenox, Ill./Lincoln Way West
	10	 Demond Taylor Jr.	 DT	 6-2	 296	 Fr.-R	 East St. Louis, Ill./East St. Louis
	11	 Dillon Thomas	 DB	 6-2	 190	 Jr.-R	 Kansas City, Mo./Park Hill South
	11	 Messiah Travis	 WR	 5-10	 180	 Fr.-R	 Chicago, Ill./Solorio Academy
	12	 Eric Rogers	 CB	 6-2	 180	 Fr.-C	 Burlington, N.J./Burlington Township
	12	 Rocky Lombardi	 QB	 6-3	 219	 Jr.-R	 Clive, Iowa/Valley/Michigan State
	13	 Myles McGee	 CB	 6-0	 191	 Fr.-C	 Canton, Ga./Sequoyah
	14	 Jordan Gandy	 CB	 5-10	 180	 So.	 DeKalb, Ill./DeKalb/South Dakota State
	15	 Cole Tucker	 WR	 6-2	 206	 Jr.-R	 DeKalb, Ill./DeKalb
	15	 Ty Myles	 CB	 5-10	 187	 Fr.	 Blackshear, Ga./Pierce County
	16	 Ryan Yost	 QB	 6-4	 192	 So.	 Medford, N.J./Holy Spirit/Wagner
	18	 Elijah Hamm	 LB	 6-1	 196	 Fr.	 Watkinsville, Ga./Oconee County
	19	 Nate Valcarcel	 S	 6-1	 180	 Fr.-C	 Greenfield, Wis./Whitnall/South Dakota
	20	 Zhamaine March	 CB	 5-8	 175	 Jr.	 Detroit, Mich./East English Village Prep	
	21	 Erin Collins	 RB	 6-2	 212	 Jr.	 Plant City, Fla./Armwood/Hutchinson [KS] CC)
	22	 Cyrus McGarrell	 CB	 6-2	 178	 Fr.	 Windsor, Ontario, Can./Clearwater Acad. Int’l. [Fla.]
	23	 Braxton Chapman	 RB	 6-2	 220	 Jr.	 Farrell, Pa./Farrell/Youngstown State
	23	 Eddie Jackson	 LB	 6-0	 222	 Fr.-C	 Miami, Fla./Gulliver Prep
	24	 Jashon Prophete	 S	 5-11	 182	 Fr.-C	 Pompano Beach, Fla./Blanche Ely
	24	 Mason Blakemore	 RB	 6-1	 198	 Fr.	 O’Fallon, Mo./Centralia [Ill.]
	25	 Clint Ratkovich	 RB	 6-1	 220	 Sr.-R	 Crete, Ill./Crete-Monee/Western Illinois
	26	 Antario Brown	 RB	 5-10	 214	 Fr.	 Savannah, Ga./Beach
	26	 Jaden Dolphin	 LB	 6-2	 210	 Fr.-C	 Des Plaines, Ill./Maine West
	28	 Muhammad Jammeh	 S	 6-1	 188	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich./Renaissance
	29	 JaVaughn Byrd	 CB	 6-0	 180	 Fr.	 Milwaukee, Wis./Rufus King
	30	 Harrison Waylee	 RB	 5-10	 185	 Fr.-C	 Johnston, Iowa/Urbandale
	32	 Brett Bostad	 FB	 6-0	 240	 So.-R	 Kennedale, Texas/Kennedale
	33	 Joshua Earl	 S	 6-1	 194	 So.-R	 Naperville, Ill./Neuqua Valley
	36	 Matt Ference	 P	 5-11	 190	 Sr.	 St. Louis, Mo./Lafayette
	38	 Nick Rattin	 LB	 6-2	 223	 So.	 Palatine, Ill./Fremd
	39	 John Richardson	 K	 5-11	 170	 So.-R	 Orland Park, Ill./Brother Rice
	42	 Jack Hugunin	 DT	 6-2	 297	 Fr.-C	 Oswego, Ill./Oswego
	45	 Makhi Nelson-Douglas	 LB	 6-1	 210	 Fr.	 Omaha, Neb./Elkhorn South
	46	 Dayven Shinhoster	 LB	 6-0	 215	 Fr.	 Barrington, Ill./Barrington
	47	 Drew Cassens	 TE	 6-2	 240	 Fr.-C	 Downers Grove, Ill./Downers Grove North
	49	 Brock Lampe	 LB	 6-1	 232	 Fr.	 Kenosha, Wis./Bradford
	50	 Pete Nygra	 OL	 6-4	 289	 Fr.	 North Indianapolis, Ind./Brownsburg	
	52	 Ivan Davis	 DE	 6-3	 235	 Fr.-C	 Canton, Mich./Plymouth
	54	 Jalen Pinkney	 DL	 6-3	 231	 Jr.	 Norcross, Ga./Norcross (UCF)
	55	 Jaden Wilson	 DE	 6-2	 234	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich./Renaissance
	58	 Brayden Patton	 OL	 6-5	 309	 Sr.-R	 Elletsville, Ind./Edgewood
	59	 Cade Haberman	 DT	 6-2	 297	 Fr.	 Omaha, Neb./Westside
	60	 Evan Buss	 OL	 6-6	 315	 Fr.-C	 Kimberly, Wis./Kimberly
	64	 Matthew Schooley	 OL	 6-2	 303	 Fr.-C	 Wisconsin Rapids, Wis./Lincoln
	65	 Logan Zschernitz	 OL	 6-3	 311	 Fr.-R	 Spencer, Wis./Spencer
	69	 Nolan Potter	 OL	 6-6	 308	 So.-R	 Cedar Rapids, Iowa/Washington
	70	 Marques Cox	 OL	 6-6	 306	 So.-R	 Peoria, Ill./Peoria
	71	 Drew Hoth	 OT	 6-4	 310	 Fr.	 Cedar Falls, Iowa/Cedar Falls
	74	 Tyler Pitcel	 OL	 6-4	 306	 Fr.-C	 Mukwonago, Wis./Mukwonago
	75	 Leif Engstrand	 OL	 6-8	 331	 Fr.-R	 Oconomowoc, Wis./Oconomowoc
	76	 John Champe	 OL	 6-4	 321	 Fr.-C	 Brookfield, Wis./Brookfield East
	79	 J.J. Lippe	 OL	 6-5	 311	 Fr.-R	 Milwaukee, Wis./Whitefish Bay
	80	 Miles Joiner	 TE	 6-4	 259	 Jr.-R	 Dayton, Ohio/Butler (Youngstown State)
	82	 Tristen Tewes	 TE	 6-3	 246	 Fr.-R	 Pleasant Plains, Ill./Pleasant Plains
	83	 Liam Soraghan	 TE	 6-7	 261	 Jr.-R	 Dearborn, Mich./Divine Child
	85	 Trayvon Rudolph	 WR	 5-10	 182	 Fr.-C	 Crete, Ill./Crete-Monee
	86	 Trey Urwiler	 WR	 5-9	 180	 Fr.	 Mooseheart, Ill./Batavia	
	89	 Luke Mallette	 DE	 6-4	 241	 Sr.-R	 Chicago, Ill./Whitney Young (Amherst College)
	



N O R T H E R N  I L L I N O I S  R O S T E R

2021 HUSKIES
NO.	 NAME	 POS.	 HT.	 WT.	 CLASS	 HOMETOWN/HIGH SCHOOL (PREVIOUS COLLEGE)
93	 Erik Abrell	 LS	 6-1	 215	 Jr.-R	 Aurora, Ill./Aurora Christian (Western Illinois)
	95	 Devonte O’Malley	 DT	 6-2	 273	 Fr.-C	 Midlothian, Ill./Bremen
	96	 Jacob Waskow	 DT	 6-2	 276	 Fr.-C	 Canton, Ill./Canton
	99	 Pierce Oppong	 DE	 6-3	 261	 Fr.-C	 Bloomington, Minn./Jefferson

KEY:  R -- Has already used a redshirt season. Fr.-C indicates was a true freshman last year.

COACHING STAFF
Coach	 Position(s)
Thomas Hammock	 Head Coach
Derrick Jackson	 Associate Head Coach/Defensive Coordinator/Safeties
Eric Eidsness	 Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks
Daryl Agpalsa	 Assistant Coach - Offensive Line
Jordan Gigli	 Assistant Coach - Defensive Line/Recruiting Coordinator
Dan Jackson	 Pass Defense Coordinator/Cornerbacks/Co-Special Teams Coordinator
Nic McKissic-Luke	 Run Game Coordinator/Running Backs
Travis Moore	 Assistant Coach - Defensive Ends
Jason Onyebuagu	 Assistant Coach - Tight Ends
Tony Sorrentino	 Passing Game Coordinator/Wide Receivers
Robert Wimberly	 Executive Assistant Coach/Linebackers



A B O V E  T H E  L I N E

OFFENSIVE LINE
54	 JORDAN WILLIAMS	 6-6	 333	 Fr.
55	 KENNY COOPER	 6-3 	 325	 r-Sr.
57	 MIKEY MINIHAN	 6-3	 300	 r-Jr.
60	 PAULA VAIPULU	 6-3	 303	 Fr.
64	 NICK PENDLEY	 6-4	 319	 r-Fr.
70	 RYAN JOHNSON	 6-6	 307	 r-Sr.
72	 WESTON FRANKLIN	 6-4	 316	 Fr.
73	 KENNETH KIRBY	 6-5	 305	 r-Sr.
76	 WING GREEN	 6-7	 309	 Fr.
77	 DEVIN COCHRAN	 6-7	 314	 r-Sr.

TIGHT END
34	 JACK COCO			 6-2	 232	 r-Jr.
80	 DYLAN LEONARD	 6-5	 246	 So.
83	 DYLAN DEVENEY	 6-6	 265	 So.
85	 BILLY WARD		 6-4	 257	 Fr.

WIDE RECEIVER
2	 KYRIC McGOWAN	 5-11	 198	 Sr.
7	 MALACHI CARTER	 6-3	 195	 Jr.
8	 NATE McCOLLUM	 5-11	 185	 Fr.
12	 ADONICAS SANDERS	 6-1	 194	 r-Jr.
14	 RYAN KING			  6-3	 217	 Fr.
18	 PEJE' HARRIS	 6-3	 211	 r-So.
26	 MALIK RUTHERFORD	 5-9	 138	 Fr.

QUARTERBACK
10	 JEFF SIMS			  6-3	 210	 Fr.
13	 JORDAN YATES	 6-0	 196	 r-Fr.
15	 TRAD BEATTY	 6-5	 220	 r-So.

RUNNING BACK
1	 JAHMYR GIBBS	 5-11	 200	 Fr.
4	 DONTAE SMITH	 5-11	 202	 r-So.
6	 JAMIOUS GRIFFIN	 5-10	 210	 So.
27	 JORDAN MASON	 6-1	 218	 r-Jr.

GEORGIA TECH OFFENSE



A B O V E  T H E  L I N E

DEFENSIVE END
9	 ANTONNEOUS CLAYTON	 6-3	 256	 r-Sr.
11	 KEVIN HARRIS	 6-4	 235	 r-Fr.
15	 JARED IVEY			 6-6	 275	 Fr.
31	 KYLE KENNARD	 6-5	 235	 Fr.
32	 SYLVAIN YONDJOUEN	 6-4	 245	 So.
42	 JORDAN DOMINECK	 6-3	 235	 r-So.

DEFENSIVE TACKLE
0	 DJIMON BROOKS	 6-1	 286	 r-Sr.
5	 T.K. CHIMEDZA	 6-3	 322	 r-So.
90	 MAKIUS SCOTT	 6-4	 309	 Fr.
94	 MIKE LOCKHART	 6-4	 302	 r-Fr.
95	 JA'QUON GRIFFIN	 6-0	 258	 r-So.

LINEBACKER
4	 QUEZ JACKSON	 6-1	 215	 Jr.
10	 AYINDE ELEY	 6-3	 232	 r-Jr.
17	 DEMESTRIUS KNIGHT II	 6-2	 224	 So.
25	 CHARLIE THOMAS	 6-2	 207	 Jr.
40	 TRENILYAS TATUM	 6-2	 227	 Fr.

DEFENSIVE BACK
1	 JUANYEH THOMAS	 6-3	 217	 Jr.
2	 TARIQ CARPENTER	 6-4	 225	 Sr.
3	 TRE SWILLING	 6-0	 196	 r-Jr.
7	 ZAMARI WALTON	 6-3	 190	 r-So.
8	 TOBIAS OLIVER	 6-2	 197	 r-Jr.
12	 KENYATTA WATSON II	 6-1	 175	 r-Jr.
13	 WESLEY WALKER	 6-1	 204	 r-Fr.
14	 JAYLON KING	 6-1	 188	 r-So.
16	 MYLES SIMS	 6-3	 181	 r-So.
18	 DERRIK ALLEN	 6-2	 208	 r-Fr.
20	 MILES BROOKS	 6-2	 184	 Fr.
24	 KENAN JOHNSON	 6-1	 182	 r-Fr.

GEORGIA TECH DEFENSE



A B O V E  T H E  L I N E

PLACE KICKER
42	 BRENT CIMAGLIA	 6-0	 219	 r-Sr.
47	 AUSTIN KENT	 6-1	 215	 r-Jr.
87	 JUDE KELLEY	 6-1	 172	 Fr.
88	 GAVIN STEWART	 5-11	 170	 Fr.

PUNTER
43	 DAVID SHANAHAN	 6-2	 190	 Fr.
47	 AUSTIN KENT	 6-1	 215	 r-Jr.

LONG SNAPPER
52	 CADE LONG			 5-11	 221	 r-So.

KICKOFF RETURN
1	 JAHMYR GIBBS	 5-11	 200	 Fr.
1	 JUANYEH THOMAS	 6-3	 217	 Jr.
3	 AZENDE REY	 5-10	 215	 r-Sr.

PUNT RETURN
2	 KYRIC McGOWAN	 5-11	 198	 Sr.
3	 AZENDE REY	 5-10	 215	 r-Sr.
8	 NATE McCOLLUM	 5-11	 185	 Fr.

GUNNER (KICKOFF & PUNT)
4	 DONTAE SMITH	 5-11	 202	 r-So.
8	 TOBIAS OLIVER	 6-2	 197	 r-Jr.
18	 DERRIK ALLEN	 6-2	 208	 r-Fr.
24	 KENAN JOHNSON	 6-1	 182	 r-Fr.

GEORGIA TECH SPECIALISTS



N O R T H E R N  I L L I N O I S  P O T E N T I A L  P L A Y E R S

NORTHERN ILLINOIS OFFENSE

QUARTERBACK
2	 ETHAN HAMPTON	 6-3	 194	 Fr.
4	 DUSTIN FLETCHER	 6-3	 219	 Fr.
12	 ROCKY LOMBARDI	 6-3	 219	 Jr.
16	 RYAN YOST			 6-4	 192	 So.	

RUNNING BACK
8	 JAY DUCKER	 5-10	 185	 Fr.
21	 ERIN COLLINS	 6-2	 212	 Jr.
23	 BRAXTON CHAPMAN	 6-2	 220	 Jr.
24	 MASON BLAKEMORE	 6-1	 198	 Fr.
25	 CLINT RATKOVICH	 6-1	 220	 Sr.
26	 ANTARIO BROWN	 5-10	 214	 Fr.
30	 HARRISON WAYLEE	 5-10	 185	 Fr.	

TIGHT END
32	 BRETT BOSTAD	 6-0	 240	 So.
47	 DREW CASSENS	 6-2	 240	 Fr.
80	 MILES JOINER	 6-4	 259	 Jr.
82	 TRISTEN TEWES	 6-3	 246	 Fr.
83	 LIAM SORAGHAN	 6-7	 261	 Jr.

WIDE RECEIVER
3	 TYRICE RICHIE	 6-0	 194	 Sr.
7	 FABIAN MCCRAY	 6-2	 186	 Fr.
9	 MOHAMED TOURE	 6-2	 200	 Fr.
10	 BILLY DOZIER	 5-10	 190	 Fr.
11	 MESSIAH TRAVIS	 5-10	 182	 Fr.
15	 COLE TUCKER	 6-2	 206	 Jr.
85	 TRAYVON RUDOLPH	 5-10	 182	 Fr.
86	 TREY URWILER	 5-9	 180	 Fr.

OFFENSIVE LINE
50	 PETE NYGRA	 6-4	 289	 Fr.
58	 BRAYDEN PATTON	 6-5	 309	 Sr.
60	 EVAN BUSS			 6-6	 315	 Fr.
64	 MATTHEW SCHOOLEY	 6-2	 303	 Fr.
65	 LOGAN ZSCHERNITZ	 6-3	 311	 Fr.
69	 NOLAN POTTER	 6-6	 308	 So.
70	 MARQUES COX	 6-6	 306	 So.
74	 TYLER PITCEL	 6-4	 306	 Fr.
75	 LEIF ENGSTRAND	 6-8	 331	 Fr.
76	 JOHN CHAMPE	 6-4	 321	 Fr.
79	 J.J. LIPPE			  6-5	 311	 Fr.



N O R T H E R N  I L L I N O I S  P O T E N T I A L  P L A Y E R S

NORTHERN ILLINOIS DEFENSE

DEFENSIVE END
4	 RASHEIN THOMAS	 6-4	 281	 Fr.
5	 MICHAEL KENNEDYA	 6-1	 229	 JR.
52	 IVAN DAVIS			 6-3	 235	 Fr.
54	 JALEN PINKNEY	 6-3	 231	 Jr.
55	 JADEN WILSON	 6-2	 234	 Fr.
99	 PIERCE OPPONG	 6-3	 261	 Fr.

DEFENSIVE TACKLE
1	 JAMES ESTER	 6-3	 286	 Fr.
8	 JEFFREY GRIFFIN JR.	 6-0	 299	 So.
10	 DEMOND TAYLOR JR.	 6-2	 296	 Fr.
42	 JACK HUGUNIN	 6-2	 297	 Fr.
59	 CADE HABERMAN	 6-2	 297	 Fr.
95	 DEVONTE O'MALLEY	 6-2	 273	 Fr.
96	 JACOB WASKOW	 6-2	 276	 Fr.

LINEBACKER
2	 LANCE DEVEAUX JR.	 5-11	 218	 Sr.
23	 EDDIE JACKSON	 6-0	 222	 Fr.
26	 JADEN DOLPHIN	 6-2	 210	 Fr.
38	 NICK RATTIN	 6-2	 223	 So.
45	 MAKHI NELSON-DOUGLAS	 6-1	 210	 Fr.
46	 DAYVEN SHINHOSTER	 6-0	 215	 Fr.
49	 BROCK LAMPE	 6-1	 232	 Fr.

CORNERBACK
12	 ERIC ROGERS	 6-2	 170	 Fr.
13	 MYLES MCGEE	 6-0	 191	 Fr.
14	 JORDAN GANDY	 5-10	 180	 So.
20	 ZHAMAINE MARCH	 5-8	 175	 Jr.
29	 JAVAUGHN BYRD	 6-0	 180	 Fr.

SAFETY
3	 DEVIN LAFAYETTE	 6-2	 194	 Fr.
6	 C.J. BROWN		 5-11	 192	 Fr.
7	 JORDAN HANSEN	 6-1	 188	 Fr.
11	 DILLON THOMAS	 6-2	 190	 Jr.
19	 NATE VALCARCEL	 6-1	 180	 Fr.
24	 JASHON PROPHETE	 5-11	 182	 Fr.
33	 JOSH EARL			 6-1	 194	 So.



N O R T H E R N  I L L I N O I S  P O T E N T I A L  P L A Y E R S

NORTHERN ILLINOIS SPECIALISTS

PUNTER
36	 MATT FERENCE	 5-11	 186	 Sr.

KICKOFF
39	 JOHN RICHARDSON	 5-11	 180	 So.

LONG SNAPPER
93	 ERIK ABRELL	 6-1	 215	 Jr.



A D M I N I S T R A T I O N

TODD STANSBURY
Director of Athletics
	 Todd Stansbury, a Georgia Tech alumnus and football letterwinner, was introduced as 
the Institute’s ninth director of athletics on Sept. 22, 2016.
	 In his fifth year as the director of athletics at his alma mater, Stansbury has overseen 
one of the most successful years in Georgia Tech history in 2020-21. Most notably, 
Georgia Tech athletics earned a 44th-place finish in the 2020-21 Learfield IMG College 
Directors’ Cup standings, which is the nation’s most-recognized all-sports ranking for 
college athletics, with points awarded based on teams’ finishes in NCAA Championships.
	 Despite the challenges presented by the Covid-19 pandemic, the Yellow Jackets had 
11 of 17 teams participate in NCAA postseason play in 2020-21. The 11 teams in the 
NCAA postseason were Tech’s most since a school-record 12 teams contributed towards 
the Directors’ Cup standings in 2009-10. 
	 The 44th-place Directors’ Cup finish represents a remarkable turnaround for Georgia 
Tech under the watch of Stansbury. Just three years ago (2017-18), Tech only had three 
teams that earned Directors’ Cup points and placed 121st in the final standings.
.

READ MORE

DR. ÁNGEL CABRERA
Institute President
	 Ángel Cabrera is Georgia Tech’s 12th president. 
	 He and his wife, Beth, met at Georgia Tech where they each earned an M.S. and Ph.D. 
in psychology — and he attended as a Fulbright Scholar. He also studied electrical and 
computer engineering at Universidad Politécnica de Madrid in his native Spain.
	 Before returning to Georgia Tech as president, he led IE Business School in Madrid, 
Thunderbird School of Global Management (now part of Arizona State University), and 
George Mason University in Virginia. He has been recognized as a Young Global Leader 
by the World Economic Forum, Henry Crown Fellow by the Aspen Institute, and Great Im-
migrant by the Carnegie Corporation of New York. He has served on the boards of three 
public companies and the Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond. He is currently serving on 
the boards of the Bankinter Innovation Foundation, the Atlanta Committee for Progress, 
the Metro Atlanta Chamber, and the National Geographic Society. 
	 Beth and Ángel are the parents of Alex, a Georgia Tech alumnus and graduate student 
at Carnegie Mellon, and Emilia, a college student at Harvard.

READ MORE

DR. BARATUNDE COLA
Faculty Athletics Representative
	 Baratunde A. Cola knows just what it takes to be a student and an athlete at the highest 
collegiate level. 
	 A professor of heat transfer, combustion and energy systems in the George W. Wood-
ruff School of Mechanical Engineering, Cola was named faculty athletics representative 
(FAR) to the Georgia Tech Athletic Association with his three-year term beginning in July 
2020. The FAR serves as the liaison between the Institute and the Athletic Association 
on issues regarding rules compliance, developments at the National Collegiate Athletic 
Association (NCAA), and activities related to Atlantic Coast Conference (ACC) membership.
	 Cola began his education at Vanderbilt University where he was a football student-ath-
lete and the starting fullback in 2002. He graduated with a bachelor’s of education 
degree after winning the football program’s dedication award, before going on to earn his 
master’s degree from Vanderbilt in 2004.

READ MORE

https://ramblinwreck.com/staff/todd-stansbury/
https://ramblinwreck.com/staff/todd-stansbury/
https://president.gatech.edu/
https://president.gatech.edu/about/biography
https://ramblinwreck.com/staff/dr-baratunde-cola/
https://www.me.gatech.edu/faculty/cola


H O M E  O F  T H E  J A C K E T S

BOBBY DODD STADIUM

	 Cozily nestled in the shadow of Atlanta’s skyline, Bobby Dodd 
Stadium at Historic Grant Field is easily one of the nation’s most unique 
and historic settings for college football. The venerable facility — the 
oldest on-campus stadium in NCAA Division I FBS — opened in 1913 and 
2021 will be its 109th season as the home of Georgia Tech football. 
	 The Georgia Tech students who built Grant Field more than 100 
years ago wouldn’t recognize the home of Tech football if they saw it 
now. Not only has the skyline around the stadium changed dramatically, 
but the facility has steadily grown and improved during its rich history. 
Today’s Bobby Dodd Stadium seats 55,000 fans in a modern, comfortable 
facility that embraces the tradition that has made Tech’s venerable 
stadium a cornerstone of college football for a century. It is located in the 
heart of Georgia Tech’s midtown Atlanta campus, bordered by Techwood 
Drive on the east, North Avenue on the south and Bobby Dodd Way on the 
north.  
	 Tech actually began playing football on the site in 1905, but 
in 1913, the original concrete west stands were largely built by Tech 
students and seated 5,600. The concrete east stands were completed in 
time for the 1924 season. A year later, the south stands were finished, 
bringing the seating capacity of the horseshoe-shaped stadium to 
approximately 30,000. The west stands were rebuilt in 1944 to up 
capacity to 44,000, followed by the addition of stands in the north end 
zone in 1958 and upper decks on the east (1962) and west sides (1968), 
which brought the stadium’s capacity to an all-time high of 58,121. 
Stadium capacity dipped to 46,000 in 1985 following the removal of 
seats in the south end zone to make way for the Wardlaw Center, but 
after a major renovation project from 2001-03, which included bowling in 
and adding an upper deck to the north end of the facility, capacity moved 
to its current 55,000. 

Just the Facts
Name: Bobby Dodd Stadium at Historic Grant Field
First Game: Sept. 27, 1913 as Grant Field
Capacity:  55,000
All-Time Record: 478-208-21 (.691)
Total Games Played: 707
Longest Win Streak: 23 games (1915-19)
Longest Win Streak (Since 1950): 17 games (1951-54, 1989-91)
Longest Unbeaten Streak: 37 games (1914-19)
Longest Unbeaten Streak (Since 1950): 22 games (1950-54)

	 Nation's Oldest Football Stadiums (FBS ONLY)
	 Georgia Tech.............Bobby Dodd Stadium at Grant Field..............1913
	 Mississippi State.........Scott Field.................................................1915
	 Cincinnati..................Nippert Stadium.........................................1916
	 Wisconsin.................Camp Randall............................................1917
	 Washington...............Husky Stadium..........................................1920

	 Nation's Oldest Football Stadiums (ALL)
	 Penn........................ Franklin Field.............................................1895
	 Harvard.....................Harvard Stadium........................................1903
	 Georgia Tech.............Bobby Dodd Stadium at Grant Field..............1913
	 Yale..........................Yale Bowl..................................................1914
	 Mississippi State.........Scott Field.................................................1915



H O M E  O F  T H E  J A C K E T S

FOOTBALL FACILITIES

LOCKER ROOM

JOHN AND MARY BROCK FOOTBALL FACILITY

HUGH S. SPRUILL STRENGTH AND CONIDITIONING CENTER

With an eye toward providing Georgia Tech’s football team with better resources for 
skill development and practice facilities, the Yellow Jackets utilize the John and Mary 

Brock Football Facility and Hugh S. Spruill Strength and Conditioning Center on campus. 
Additionally, the Yellow Jackets call home to the Georgia Tech Football Headquarters 
which includes a renovated 8,100-square-foot locker room, 3,300-square-foot Mr. and 
Mrs. Gregg Garrett and Family Players' Lounge, meeting rooms and coaches' offices.  
 
Georgia Tech unveiled its newly renovated football locker room (pictured above) prior to 
the start of the 2018 season. The $4.5 million overhaul of the 8,100-square-foot locker 
room began following the completion of the 2017 season and was funded by a gift from 
an anonymous donor.
 
Features of the state-of-the-art locker room include: 116 individual lockers that each 
include a touch-screen display, a charging station for student-athletes’ mobile phones, 
tablets and laptop computers, and a mechanical system for ventilation and drying; 
enhanced audio-visual systems to keep student-athletes informed and entertained; 
modernized visual displays throughout the space; a hydration station that puts a variety 
of sports drinks at student-athletes’ fingertips, including Powerade (in liquid and “slushie” 
form) and Core Power (the official protein drink of Georgia Tech athletics); a hydrotherapy 

area, including hot and cold tubs to assist in student-athletes’ everyday recovery and 
rehabilitation; an upgraded steam room; increased shower and restroom capacity. 
 
Built in 2011, the John and Mary Brock Football Facility is an 88,000-square-foot 
indoor practice facility that allows Georgia Tech football to work out in uninterrupted 
comfort regardless of weather conditions. Adjacent to Alexander-Rose Bowl Field 
(the Yellow Jackets’ outdoor practice facility), the John and Mary Brock Football 
Facility features an artificial turf playing surface, a raised platform for guests and 
recruits to view practice, six air hangar doors that lead to the outdoor practice 
fields and a ceiling that is 65 feet above the middle of the field at its highest point.  
 
Georgia Tech football works year-round in one of the nation's finest strength facilities - the 
Hugh S. Spruill Strength and Conditioning Center. Located on the ground floor of the 
William C. Wardlaw Center at the south end of Bobby Dodd Stadium, the facility includes 
a 10,000-square-foot weightlifting facility furnished with some of the most impressive 
strength-and-conditioning equipment in the country and a fully stocked nutrition bar. The 
Spruill Center also contains a 3,000-square-foot space dedicated to agility, speed and 
quickness training and a 1,000-square-foot covered outdoor area for specialized training. 



T H E  I N S T I T U T E

The Georgia Institute of Technology is a top 10 public research 
university with nearly 40,000 students who study in person at 

the main campus in Atlanta, at Georgia Tech-Lorraine in France, at 
Georgia Tech-Shenzhen in China, as well as through distance and 
online learning.  
 
Students represent 50 states and 149 countries. Its engineering 
and computing Colleges are the largest and among the high-
est-ranked in the nation, and the Institute also offers outstanding 
programs in business, design, liberal arts, and sciences. With more 
than $1 billion annually in research awards across all six Colleges 
and the Georgia Tech Research Institute (GTRI), Georgia Tech is 
among the nation’s most research-intensive universities. It is an 
engine of economic development for the state of Georgia, the 
Southeast, and the nation. 
 
Georgia Tech’s mission is to develop leaders who advance 
technology and improve the human condition. Its mission and 
strategic plan are focused on making a positive impact in the lives 
of people everywhere. For more than 135 years, the people of 
Georgia Tech have dared to imagine and then create solutions for 
a better future. The innovative culture and leadership continue, for 
Progress and Service for all.

THIS IS GEORGIA TECH

https://www.gatech.edu/about


T H E  I N S T I T U T E

TECH TRADITIONS
Ramblin’ Wreck Fight Song
	 The Georgia Tech fight song grew out of an old folk ballad, “The Sons 
of the Gamboliers.” 
	 Howard D. Cutter, a member of Tech’s first graduating class (Mechani-
cal Engineering,1892), wrote in the November-December 1942 issue of the 
Georgia Tech Alumnus that the “Ramblin’ Wreck” had its origins during the 
first two years after Tech opened in 1888, inspired when the entire student 
body traveled to Athens to see Tech’s baseball team defeat Georgia.
	 By the early 1900s, “Ramblin’ Wreck” was an established tradition. 
The earliest existing published version of the song appeared in the Blueprint, 
the Institute’s yearbook, in 1908.
	 In 1910, Michael A. Greenblatt, Tech’s first bandmaster, discovered 
the band playing “Ramblin’ Wreck”  to the tune of “Sons of the Gamboliers,” 
and made his first arrangement of the song in the form of a handwritten 
manuscript. 
	 When Frank Roman succeeded Greenblatt as bandmaster in 1911, he 
wrote a new adaptation of “Ramblin’ Wreck,” accompanied by many trumpet 
flourishes, that became nationally known. His is the version that continues to 
be popular today.
	 The fame of the song spread to such proportions that  in 1959 it was 
sung by Richard Nixon and Nikita Khrushchev at their historic face-to-face 
meeting in Moscow.
	 In 1984, the law firm of Newton, Hopkins & Ormsby investigated the 
copyright of “Ramblin’ Wreck” and found that a number of people have had 
various versions of the song copyrighted. The original version of the song is 
in the public domain and can be played without payment of royalties.

I’m a Ramblin’ Wreck from Georgia Tech and a hell of an engineer,
A helluva, helluva, helluva, helluva, hell of an engineer,
Like all the jolly good fellows, I drink my whiskey clear,
I’m a Ramblin’ Wreck from Georgia Tech and a hell of an engineer.

Oh, if I had a daughter, sir, I’d dress her in White and Gold,
And put her on the campus, to cheer the brave and bold.
But if I had a son, sir, I’ll tell you what he’d do.
He would yell, “To Hell with Georgia,” like his daddy used to do.

Oh, I wish I had a barrel of rum and sugar three thousand pounds,
A college bell to put it in and a clapper to stir it around.
I’d drink to all good fellows who come from far and near.
I’m a ramblin’, gamblin’, hell of an engineer.

White and Gold
	 In the fall of 1891, before Georgia Tech organized a football team of 
its own, a game was scheduled between Auburn and Georgia. A rivalry was 
already established in baseball between Tech and Georgia, so Tech students 
were invited to the game to cheer, of course, for Auburn.

	 The students appointed a committee to recommend colors to be worn 
and cheers to be used at the game. The committee suggested white and 
gold, and about 200 students attended the game wearing those colors.

	 In 1893, when Georgia Tech’s football team played Georgia for the 
first time, a group of young women from the Lucy Cobb Institute for Girls 
attended the game to cheer for Tech, dressed in white and gold.

Oh well it’s up with the White and Gold
Down with the Red and Black
Georgia Tech is out for the victory
We’ll drop the battle axe on Georgia’s head
When we meet her, our team is sure to beat her
Down on the old farm there will be no sound
Till our bow-wows rip through the air
When the battle is over, Georgia’s team will be found
With the Yellow Jackets swarming around.



THANK YOUTHANK YOU
ALEXANDER-THARPE FUND ALEXANDER-THARPE FUND 

DONORS!DONORS!

The Alexander Tharpe Fund (A-T) is a division of the Georgia Tech Athletic Association and 
serves as the primary fundraising department to the GTAA’s mission of developing Everyday 
Champion student-athletes through philanthropy. Charitable gifts to the A-T Fund are used 
to provide championship-level facilities, permanent funding through endowments, and 
annual support for scholarships and operations.

DONOR IMPACTDONOR IMPACT

Through Athletics Initative 2020 (January 2018-December 2020), A-T Fund donors 
provided more than $175 million in gifts and commitments. AI 2020 addressed critically-
needed facility renovations, permanent endowment for both scholarships and program 
support, and vital operational support to help navigate the budgetary challenges during the 
pandemic.



FUNDRAISING PRIORITIES  FUNDRAISING PRIORITIES  
IN 2021-22IN 2021-22

THANK YOU DONORSTHANK YOU DONORS
ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP 

FUND
The A-T Fund graciously 
recognizes donors to the 
Athletic Scholarship Fund at the 
Alexander level and higher in the 
2021 year  
(7/1/2020-6/30/2021). 

ENDOWED 
SCHOLARSHIPS

The A-T Fund graciously 
recognizes donors who have 
created endowed scholarships 
benefiting the Georgia Tech 
Athletic Association.

GIVING 
SOCIETIES

The A-T Fund graciously 
recognizes donors who have 
made significant commitments 
to earn membership in these 
recognition societies.

» HONOR ROLL» HONOR ROLL » NAMED FUNDS» NAMED FUNDS »»  SOCIETY MEMBERSSOCIETY MEMBERS

PROGRAM ENDOWMENTS

Similar to named dean’s chairs and school chairs 
at the Institute, endowing a coaching or leadership 
position creates a lasting legacy that provides 
annual income for program support.

ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP FUND

The Athletic Scholarship Fund is needed now 
more than ever as the resources needed will 
grow in the coming years due to student-athletes 
returning for extra eligibility. 

ATHLETIC DIRECTORS INITIATIVE

Unrestricted gifts to the Athletic Director’s 
Initiative fund can be used at the discretion of the 
Director of Athletics to address unexpected critical 
needs as they arise.

Athletic scholarships enable student-athletes to 
reach the full development of his or her potential 
with the mastery of a challenging academic major 
at a distinguished university. 

SCHOLARSHIPS ENDOWMENTS

The overwhelming support provided by Alexander-Tharpe Fund donors allowed our student-
athletes and coaches to thrive in the face of last year’s challenges and achieve one of the most 
comprehensively successful years in Georgia Tech athletics’ proud history. The following are our 
priorities for the 2022 giving year:

TO LEARN MORE VISIT www.atfund.org or call (404) 894-5414

» LEARN MORE» LEARN MORE » LEARN MORE» LEARN MORE

» LEARN MORE» LEARN MORE » LEARN MORE» LEARN MORE

http://atfund.gatech.edu/2021-athletic-scholarship-fund-honor-roll
http://atfund.gatech.edu/scholarship-endowments-1
http://atfund.gatech.edu/giving-societies
http://atfund.gatech.edu/
http://atfund.gatech.edu/athletic-scholarship-fund
http://atfund.gatech.edu/scholarship-endowments-1
http://atfund.gatech.edu/fiscal-year-2022-priorities
http://atfund.gatech.edu/head-coaching-and-position-endowments



